

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KPMG PEAT MARWICK, etc.,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 96,413

vs.

District Court of Appeal,
3rd District - No. 98-3051

NATIONAL UNION FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA,
etc.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

LEWIS N. BROWN, ESQ.
DYANNE E. FEINBERG, ESQ.
GILBRIDE, HELLER & BROWN, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
One Biscayne Tower - Suite 1570
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131

Of Counsel:
David Wagner, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
KPMG LLP
280 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	6
ARGUMENT	7
A CLAIM FOR ACCOUNTING MALPRACTICE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED BY ASSIGNMENT OR SUBROGATION	7
A. <u>Florida law Prohibits the Assignment or Subrogation of a Claim for Professional Malpractice</u>	7
B. <u>The Public Policy Rationale Set Forth in this Court’s Decision in Forgione Mandates Against the Assignability of Accounting Malpractice Claims</u> 10	
1. <u>The First Factor in Forgione: A Confidential Relationship</u>	12
2. <u>The Second Factor in Forgione: Duty Owed to the Client</u>	15
3. <u>The Third Factor in Forgione: Personal Nature of Relationship</u> ..	20
C. <u>Danzler is Not Controlling and Other State Court Decisions Citing to Danzler are Distinguishable</u>	21
D. <u>This Case Illustrates Clearly the Public Policy Reasons Prohibiting the Transferability of Accounting Malpractice Cases</u>	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Affiliated of Florida, Inc. v. U-Need Sundries, Inc.,

397 So.2d 764 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	13
<u>Angel, Cohen and Rogovin v. Oberon Investment, N.V.</u> , 512 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1987)	18
<u>Axel Johnson, Inc. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</u> , 738 F. Supp. 772 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	25
<u>Bank IV Wichita, Nat'l Ass'n v. Arn, Mullins, Unruh, Kuhn & Wilson</u> , 250 Kan. 490, 827 P.2d 758 (1992)	11
<u>Can Do, Inc. Pension and Profit Sharing Plan and Successor Plans v. Manier, Herod, Hollabaught & Smith</u> , 922 S.W. 2d 865 (Tenn. 1996)	11
<u>Chaffee v. Smith</u> , 98 Nev. 222, 645 P.2d 966 (1982)	11
<u>City of Garland v. Booth</u> , 895 S.W. 2d 766 (Tex. App. 1995)	11
<u>Coffey v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 756 S.W. 2d 155 (Ky. App. 1988)	11
<u>Comeau v. Rupp</u> , 810 F. Supp. 1127 (D. Kan. 1992)	24
<u>Comm'l Union Ins. Co. v. Talisman, Inc.</u> , 69 F.R.D. 490 (E.D. Mo. 1975)	15
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Trustees of the Archdiocese of Miami/Diocese of St. Petersburg Health & Welfare Plan</u> , 536 So.2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	9
<u>Danzler Lumber & Export Co. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</u> , 115 Fla. 541, 156 So. 116 (1934)	3
<u>Deloitte, Haskins & Sells v. So. Finance Holding Corp.</u> ,	

566 So.2d 906 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	14
<u>Dixon v. Bennett,</u> 72 Md. App. 620, 531 A.3d 1318 (1987)	25
<u>Earth Science Laboratories, Inc. v. Adkins & Wondra, P.C.,</u> 246 Neb. 798, 523 N.W. 2d 254 (1994)	11
<u>Falsone v. United States,</u> 205 F.2d 734 (5 th Cir. 1953)	14
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Nathan,</u> 804 F. Supp. 888 (S.D. Tex. 1992)	25
<u>First Community Bank and Trust v. Kelley, Hardesty, Smith and Co., Inc.,</u> 663 N.E.2d 218 (Ct. App. Ind. 1996)	23
<u>First Florida Bank v. Max Mitchell,</u> 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	5
<u>Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle,</u> 701 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1997)	3
<u>Garden v. Frier,</u> 602 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Goodley v. Wank & Wank, Inc.,</u> 62 Cal. App. 3d 389 133 Cal. Rptr. 83 (1976)	11
<u>Green v. Harry Savin, P.A.,</u> 455 So.2d 494 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	14
<u>Joos v. Drillock,</u> 127 Mich. App. 99, 338 N.W. 2d 736 (1983)	11
<u>Kozich v. Shahady,</u>	

702 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	7
<u>Lukee Ent., Inc. v. New York Life Ins. Co.,</u> 52 F.R.D. 21 (D.N.M. 1971)	15
<u>Mailman, Ross Toyes & Shapiro v. Edelson,</u> 183 N.J. Super. 434, 444 A.2d 75 (1982)	26
<u>McNulty v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 221 So.2d 208 (Fla. 3d DCA)	11
<u>Mickler v. Aaron,</u> 490 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	7
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Salter,</u> 717 So.2d 141 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	7
<u>Notarian v. Plantation AMC Jeep, Inc.,</u> 567 So. 1034 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	11
<u>Palmer v. Fisher,</u> 228 F.2d 603 (7 th Cir. 1955)	14
<u>Peat Marwick, Mitchell & Co. v. Lane,</u> 565 So.2d 1323 (Fla. 1990)	4
<u>Picadilly, Inc. v. Raikos,</u> 582 N.E.2d 338 (Ind. 1991)	11
<u>Pierce v. AALL Insurance, Inc.,</u> 531 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1988)	8
<u>Roberts v. Holland & Hart,</u> 857 P.2d 492 (Colo. App. 1993)	11
<u>Roberts v. Chaple,</u>	

369 S.E.2d 482 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988)	25
<u>Schroeder v. Hudgins,</u> 142 Ariz. 395, 690 P.2d 114 (App. 1984)	11
<u>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche,</u> 255 N.Y. 170, 174 N.E. 441 (1931)	17
<u>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.,</u> 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	14
<u>Wagenheim v. Alexander Grant & Co.,</u> 482 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio Ct. App. 1983)	26
<u>Washington v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</u> 459 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 AICPA Professional Standards, ET § 101.02	18
2 AICPA Professional Standards, ET § 301.01	15
Federal Rule of Evidence 501	15
Florida Statutes, Section 90.502 (1995)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1976)	16
Rule 4-1.7 , Rules Regulating The Florida Bar	18
Section 473.316, Florida Statutes	19
Section 90.5055, Florida Statutes	19
